Aujenb

01 pa)ul|
Apusuewlad
€561 +odAL

<- |66l ‘dduuns aoedg

IysignsuiN - exe

suononisul bui




FASTENING MEANS:

4x
2x
2x
6x
6x
2x
2X
2X

bolt M10x30

bolt M10x65

bolt M12x70/26.2
spring washer M10
plain washer M10
plain washer M12
self-locking nut M12
spacer #30x8 L=37

© 1953/07-09-1998/1

40mm

© 1953/07-09-1998/10



¢/8661-60-20/€561 ©

(1oow spusbloqyez Jow) WN L2 ZLIN

WN 9t OIN
(8°8) usioow ud UANO(Q JOOA UsjUSWOW]RRYURY

‘uassowsejund ap yin saldop ynseld ap ,Bizemuee usipul, JopliImSA .
‘peesab uspiom jeiu usbulpie)

-Joispuesq ue -wal jep ‘uabelp 9} Jooa 610z Ja usw jualp ualoqg By fig .
*USJS|01UOD B JO UdNYSI) 8) BU [age) Suabloa

uabuipuiquaainog ap (}Inigab) Wy 0001 "BO BU WO USISASQ 8} UBE SI118H ,
‘uoba|dpee: 9} Ja[eap mn n Jusip ‘GiINUSOA

mn uen ynipjaboy aueisebioo] “xew op us Jyomebyal) "Xew 18y JOOA ,
"0}/ 6°0} Duipie|puey

-abejuow ul plowsA sIepUB UsIpUl JO ‘g UBIB0W ¢ §'8 USINOQ HSHEMY .

‘191U uaBuupnis us -19oA op 19abIoA .
‘uapIoMm ) pieplimian azep jualp ‘st Biz

-omuee Beejunaip-fue jo uswnuqg uss usyundsBuibiseaaq ap do usipy| ,

PIHONVI3g

6/8661-60-20/€56| ©

"ISEA |9qE]} op BIswoyuaaIon0 uaioow us usnog ajje [eeiq eeyyal
ap uee uabuuynis us uaisow apusbloqyaz yaisnjoul 0/XZ LN USInog
9am] “A'Ww'p azep Biisanaq us Bueys|eboy op siee|d ‘oplesyuowapab

1 Jund Japuo 18y siee|disH “(g6y) BnswoNussIeA0 WwW OF X WW GG
UBA |99p U8s Jadwing 8p UeA eplizispuo ap Uee usppiw Jay un beez ‘g

‘uabulyInis us -I89A J9ISN|oUl GOXO LN
usinoqg eamy H uand ap ‘A'd} Bysanag "uabuiliean us -}njs jaisnjoul
0EX0 LN uaInoq Jaia g ua g uayund ap 'A'd-} Bisanag uswoyusalano

uojeb abizomuee ap Jow 8zap 1ep BiUBpOzZ sisseyd 18y Ul Yeeyyol}
8p UBA Y UBUNS]S 8p S0u3lY Hnyds “1oboy Japuoz yeeyyal op sieeld ‘2

*UB|[BAISA 8} UBWIOY 9Z8(] 'SISSBYD 1oy Un (1°Byy) s;enuod ap spsw

-S|e BINUsoA jay Japuo sjyoal ua syull usbodoeals ap Jepliviap “uazlim

uSPaUSQ JBBU 9Z JEPOZ ‘WO UBPUIASQ SISSBYO JaY UBA 8pul9 18y uee

yoiz oxjom soldi| apuee)sdo aam} ap el “Jodwng ap Jesuowa( jeeid

-opJe ap Japuo Yoz jpuireq azeq “(dweyluyinialyoe) dwepsiw sp uea

1oxyje1s ap Jasjuowsq 'so| aplizisyyoe ep uee Jeejdyopeloisisuny ap
seep 1adwng ap 3in uainjewledwe| ap UD [SIMBAISSS 18 Jegyuowsa( |

‘ONIQIITANVHIDVYINOW

6% 06 : 15€] S[eMILIBA “XeW

63 0081 : uaBbembueyuee essew "xep

N 06 : opieem -a
9911-00 L9 : BuunaypaobadAy "IN
X-0SV: assepjsbureddoy



Couplings class : A50-X
Approval number 1 e11 00-1166
D- Value 19,0 kN

Max. trailers dimensions : 1800 kg
Max. vertical load : 90 kg
FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Disassemble the spare wheel and the light fittings from the bumper.
Take off the synthetic covering plate at the back. Remove the plug of
the fog lamp (reversing light), which is under the covering plate.
Disassemble the bumper. Turn back the two raised lips at the back of
the chassis, so that they point downwards. Remove the towing-eyes
on the left and on the right under the vehicle from the chassis together
with the lock nuts(fig.1). These are not to be used anymore.

2. Position the tow bar without the ball. To this end push the supports A
of the tow bar into the chassis in such a way that they correspond with
the holes provided. At points B and D fasten four bolts M10x30 inclu-
ding lock and spring washers. At the points C fasten two bolts M10x65
including lock and spring washers.

3. Saw out a 55 mm x 40 mm section in the middle at the bottom side of
the bumper, in accordance with (fig.2) Replace what was disassemb-
led under point 1. Position the ball bar and fasten it to the tow bar by
means of two bolts M12x70 including self-locking nuts and lock was-
hers. Tighten all the bolts and nuts in accordance with the table.

(E]

Clase de acoplamiento : A 50-X

No. de aprobacién de tipo :e11 00-1166
Valor D : 9,0 kN
Masa maxima del remolque : 1800 kg
Carga vertical : 90 kg
INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

1. Desmontar la rueda de repuesto y las armaduras de lampara del para-
choques. Soltar la cubierta sintética del lado trasero. Desmontar la
clavija del faro antiniebla (faro de marcha atras), la que se encuentra
debajo de la cubierta. Desmontar el parachoques. Doblar ambas
lenglietas salientes, las que se encuentran en el extremo del chasis,
de forma que apunten hacia abajo. Retirar los anillos de enganche a
la izquierda y derecha debajo del vehiculo, asi como las contratuercas
(fig. 1) del chasis, las que quedan anuladas.

2. Colocar el gancho de remolque sin bola. Para ello deslizar los sopor-
tes A del gancho de remolque en el chasis, de forma que coincidan
con los orificios existentes. Fijar en los puntos B y D cuatro tornillos
M10x30 inclusive arandelas planas y grover. Fijar en los puntos C dos
tornillos M10x65 inclusive arandelas grover y planas.

3. Serrar del centro del lado inferior del parachoques una parte de 55
mm x 40 mm de acuerdo con la fig. 2. Volver a poner lo desmontado
segun las instrucciones bajo 1. Colocar la bola y fijarla en el gancho
de remolque con dos tornillos M12x70 inclusive tuercas de seguridad
y arandelas planas. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas segun los
puntos indicados en la tabia.

NOTE:

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting points.

* All bolts are quality 8.8 - nuts 8. or when mentioned in fitting instructions
10.9/10.

* Don't forget the spring- and plain washers.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball
hitch pressure of your vehicle.

* Itis recommendable to retighten all fixing bolts and nuts after the towbar
has been in use for some 1000 km/600 miles.

* Do not drill through brake-or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

Torque settings for nuts and bolts (8.8)
M10 46 Nm
M12 71 Nm (with self-locking nut)

© 1953/07-09-1998/3

* Si en los puntos de fijacién hay una capa de betin o anti-choque hay
que quitarla.

* No se olvide de las arandelas normales y de muelle.

* Clase de pernos 8.8; tuercas 8, si se menciona de otro modo en la in-
struccién de montaje 10.9/10.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de traccién y la pre-
sion de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* Se recomienda después de aprox. 1000 km. (de uso) que se verifique o
controle fa unién de pernos, segun el cuadro.

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de sol-
dadura por punto.

Momentos de presién para tornillos y tuercas (8.8)
M10 46 Nm
M12 71 Nm (para tuerca de seguridad)

© 1953/07-09-1998/8



v/8661-60-20/€561 ©

(1ounp Jepuseyoisisqes yw) WN L2 ZLN
WN 9 OlN
(g°8) usbungneiyoasiap Iny suawowyapbnzuy

‘usjyoeaq nz puis gewegabueyuy pusyaldq 82)}9Ser) US[BUONEU 91qJ ,
‘(Bisseinz
yone 1s| Wwneusyoy| ayasusuul) usbuuque pbnysbuniddny Jop sayeN
Jap ui 9)|9)g JeseqyIs 1N ue 7§y we aqeBuelise|ZiNS JW PIYOSagaly .
‘uapiom uab
-enebure uisyos-z)y usp ul nequig Jop ‘ajelssbunsse|nz Jap uoA gnw
yoeue( "uopiam ynidiagn sajoug-ziy sep abeloA Jajun Jajnld Jepo
usbIPUBISISAYJES USJUUBNISUER YOIWE USUIB yoInp (OZAIS L2 pun
02 ‘61§) usyydsIOA usyosinaqg usp yoeu gnw Bunysjuenequy Jos
-aIp yoeu BurusyeH yw [ebnysbuniddny 1ep nequig ayolbenyoeu Jag .
‘usbuuque OzZAIS gewsb abejuy syosupeig .’
‘usbeyaq nz Js|pueH-z}y Y| isl sbnaziye sauy)
sonupjabny usigneus usp pun jyomeBbnz sbisseinzisyogy sep und .
‘wiepnwgiomyos
-pMund usp uoA uaddexmiiseld 9Ip ‘,USPUBYIOA S|[E}, OIS UsUIBpUT ,
‘uapv) Nz pun us)ey nz Jagnes is| [ebnysbuniddny aiqg .
‘uayelz
-yoeu geulequabueyuy wy 0001 "BO yoeu usgnelyossbunbyseleg oy .
USPUSMUDA USSSE|NBINY) UdUaq
-o1Yosabion Jap usepnpy pun abuniepad ‘uagnelyos auselebiw NN .
‘uoz
-nyos uoisouoy) uabab Jayog auyogeb pun usulspue suedsiyog 9|y .
‘usuuQy uspiom 16Ipeyosaq
uabunyie suspueyIOA ||onJuaAS HOp ‘Buiey gep ‘uajnid usiyog wap oA ,
‘USPJOM JUIBUL [BLIBIBWIUYQIPIRUY pun (syoepn) Buniaia
-JasuoywneljoH ‘zinyosuapogsaiun gnw usyoeyabeluy Jep yowseg w .

‘ISIIMNIH

1/8661-60-20/€561 ©

(oW spuaselaes paw) WN L2 ZLN
WNSY  OIN
(g°8) 4oxpjow bo ayjoq Joj Juswowsbuipuedg

‘NAS d3A SIONIHEGAIN TVHS ONINGITINIASONIHILNOW INNIA

“1oxpndw apasfonspund ap el ,sapulj op wo, suladdoidonsed ussly .

Jaxpdw Bo ayoq pusedsiays ‘wy Q00| B0 JoYT : 19jelequy .

€011 'PIS OSI 18 usyoqiebny ,
“WAno(Bny eypeyn 1ep Bo

yenpises) sewisyew usp wo JabujusAldo 104 so|puBYlO) SBI8Q IEJUOY .

*1oApjsued 6o -1epal} ysnH .

‘awiwoya10) 9yl Bw Bujus{ons ‘1sey s8j0q [BXS Yeen yuug ,

“JOYLXSBI0) sauIBIUBUQRYI] 1 PlOYusY | 18]|ISWS)) 4o yeel) yulg
‘auiopayssbee|ue

Bumwo usbuypueysg-suboasapun so|basio} yeen Je Buusiuow Jeug ,
‘us|iq pow

ue 1oB6)| 1oxieen Jony Japals ap sausal) exs usbulpueysgsubonsspun ,

D L-E A EL:]

'1S9) 9||8ge | 1Nk LSRN pun uagneIyds aje aIS usyaizZ
‘Buniddnsebueyuy a1p ue uaqiayosBajialun pun uaRN UIspuIayd
-IS1SQ[es “Mul 0/XZ LN USqNeIYDS 1amz Jiw asalp aig uabisajoq pun

JayeH usp ui abueysiabny aIp oIS USQSIYDS “JoPaIM SJuIBNUT | Pund
Jojun sep aiS uassnuop snesay (g-614) pusydaids-jus Wy X WWSS
UOA |19 usuie abuelsgolg Jop ayesialun Jep sl Jop sne aig usbes ‘¢

‘uaqreyosbapaun
pun abulispa Pul G9X0 LN USQNEIYDS 19MZ ) uspjung usp ue 8IS
uabnsajog "ebulepa pun uaqieyosbapsiun ‘Ul 0EX0 LW UsqneIYoS
JaIlA @ pun g uspjund usp ue oIS uabsejeg “uswwisuiRIagN
UJayoQ uauspueyJOA uSp Jw 8salp gep ‘1o1sabiyey Sep ul yeiap
J9)feH yw Buniddnyebueyuy Jap v Jebel) eip nzioly 8IS UsgaIYdS

‘ue |abny| suyo BuniayeH pw Buniddnyebueyuy aip aig usbuug 2

161nQuaq Jyaw Yol Uspiom assig
"|le1sabiye wap sne(| B14) uennwsbunbysajag aip pun bnaeziyeq
wap Jejun syoas pun syui| uaseddsjyosqy aip oIS usulspu] ‘usb
-19Z usjun YoBU 3IS gep 0S ‘wn ‘uspuyaq so|e1sebiye sep spug we
yais aIp ‘uaddi] uspusysisuayo usplaq aIp aig uabe|yos "obueisgolg
aIp aIS usuIspuT 18puYaq aye|dyoepqy Jep JBjun YIS sIp
‘(Japemuiayosiyepiony) adwe||ogaN Jap SNk 1ax09lg Uap oIS usysiz
‘apesyoNy Jop ue anejdxospgeyolsisuny| aIp 2 usso -ebuelsgols
Jop sne uainjewseuadwe] sIp pun PeIsAIaSaY SEP 9IS Usulepul °|

ONNLITINVNVENY

B 06 : 1Se|IZIms

6% 0081 : JoBugyuy ossep ‘xew

NY 06 ¢ HoM-a
9911-00 LI9 -Jusbunbjwysusn
X-05V: assepisbunjddny

L]

‘uajjage) abjayl Jexugw 6o syoq

o|le puseds “JeAnsueld 60 JoxpLIGW SPUSSEIAIRS AISNMUI 0/XZ LN S)o]

0} paw 1o¥eeabuseyue ed suusp Jsjuow Bo usbuelsa|bny Buuquy

*1 plund Japun j1oulal} AB|q Jap ‘Bjep op JOJUOW "BpIsiopun suslab
-Ueyoy gd uLIpiW | PN Wi OF X Wwss gd exyfis 18 - g ‘Ol ebjey - Aeg ¢

1anys1apal} 6o -ueld Aisnpyul

GOXO LN 9)0q 03 O dusapjund pan Jsjuop “Jonsiepal) Bo -ueid Als

-Npjul 0EXO0 LN 8)joq a4ty q Bo g aulsepjund pan JeJuop "Is|Iny spusials

-IS0 8p |} JoJBAS O 1B SOpa|es 19SISSeUD | pul Y JoNRIs sioxeeiuab
-ugyue apAys 1e paA - uaibny uapn - 1xyyeIusebusyue Buuquy g

"8J8W SaPUBAUE 9 [eys assIq “Jesisseyo ey (| ‘Biy) suispejdpuseds

Jwes apis allay Bo ansuan | 19(@1010) Jepun susul@agee)s ulal4 "pepau

1ebed ep gs ‘uspussisseyo | Bis 1opulyaq Jap ‘uabey spusessieido

o} ap lag “uasabuejoy Jeyuowaq 8joued Japun Bis Jepuyaq sneq "(sh|

-eq) uadwejabe) | 193pjus Jeluoweq "uspisbeq ed 1ejauedjoisisuny
use "ussabuejoy eiy suisineuneadwe| 60 18|nfysniesal Jsuowaq |

‘ONINGIIPIASONIHILNONW

6 06 : Bujuiselaq ojexyiaA “Xew

63 0081 : Jopiea) 16@Ae101 “Xe

NY 06 : opieA -q
9911-00 L9 : *au 9pueuupypobdA ]
X0SV: ssepisbuiiddoy



I

Catégorie de couple : A 50-X

No. d’homologation 1 e11 00-1166
Valeur D : 9,0 kN
Masse max. de la remorque : 1800 kg
Charge verticale max. 1 90 kg

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE:

1. Démonter la roue de secours et les dispositifs d’éclairage du pare-
chocs. Détacher la plaque de protection plastique & Iarriere. Démonter
la prise du feu anti-brouillard (feu de marche-arriére) qui se trouve
sous la plaque de protection. Démonter le pare-chocs. Rabattre les
deux languettes relevées qui se trouvent a Pextrémité du chassis de
sorte qu’elles soient tournées vers le bas. Enlever les anneaux de
remorquage gauche et droit sous le véhicule ainsi que les piéces de
renforcement(fig.1) du chassis. Ceux-ci sont supprimés.

2. Positionner l'attache-remorque sans la rotule. Faire coulisser & cet
effet les supports A de I'attache-remorque dans le chassis de telle
fagon qu’ils correspondent aux trous existants. Fixer 4 'emplacement
des points B et D quatre boulons M10x30, rondelles grower et de blo-
cage incluses. Fixer a 'emplacement des points C deux boulons
M10x65, rondelles grower et de blocage incluses.

3. Cisailler au centre de la partie inférieure du pare-chocs un morceau
de 55 mm x 40 mm conformément 2 la (fig.2) Remettre en place les
éléments déposés au point 1. Positionner la barre a rotule et la fixer a
l'attache-remorque & l'aide de deux boulons M12x70 y compris les
écrous a autoverrouillage et les rondelles de blocage. Serrer tous les
boulons et écrous conformément au tableau de couple.

B

Koblingsklasse : A 50-X
Godkendelsenr. : e11 00-1166
D- veerdi 1 9,0 kN
Maximassa sldpvagn : 1800 kg
Max. vertikal last 1 90 kg

MONTERINGSANVISNING:

1. Reservhjulet och ljusarmaturerna lossas frén stétfangaren. Lossa téck-
platen av plast pd baksidan. Demontera dimljusets (backljusets) kon-
takt. Denna befinner sig under tackplaten. Demontera stétfangaren.
Vik undan de tv& uppstaende flikarna (dessa befinner sig pa chassits
ande), sé att de pekar nedét. Dragdglorna till héger och vénster under
fordonet samt motbrickorna (fig. 1) tas bort ur chassit. Dessa anvands
inte.

2. Dragkroken anbringas utan kulan. Dartill skjuts dragkrokens stéd A i
chassit, s& att dessa korresponderar med de befintliga hdlen. Fast fyra
skruvar M10x30 inklusive plan- och fjaderbrickor p& punkterna B och
D. Fast tva skruvar M10x65 inklusive fjader- och planbrickor p& punk-
terna C.

3. P4 undersidan sigas ur stotfngarens mitt en del pd 55 mm x 40 mm.
Se fig. 2. Satt tillbaka de delar som avlagsnades under punkt 1.
Placera kulan och fast den vid dragkroken med tvd skruvar M12x70
inklusive sjalvisande muttrar och planbrickor. Momentdrag samtliga
skruvar och muttrar enligt tabellen.

REMARQUE:

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éven-
tuellement les points de fixation.

* Ne pas oublier les rondelles Grower et les rondelles de blocage.

* Qualité de boulons 8.8; écrous 8, ou si indiqué autrement dans les
instructions de montage 10.9/10.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et la pression sur la rotule
autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Un contréle de la boulonnerie doit étre effectué apres les 1000 premiers
kilométres de remorquage.

* Veiller en pergant a ne pas endommager les conduites de frein et de car-
burant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure
par point.

* La plaque mineralogique doit étre visible dans son entier, et, si néces-
saire, doit étre déplacée avec ou sans son éclairage éventuel.

* Il faut observer les prescriptions des lois nationales.

Moment de serrage des boulons et écrous (8.8)
M10 46 Nm
M12 71 Nm (avec écrou a autoverrouillage)

© 1953/07-09-1998/5

OBS:

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stétdampande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avldgsnas.

* Glém inte fiader- och planbrickor.

* Kvalitet skruvar 8.8; muttrar 8, eller om nigot annat anges i monterings-
anvisningen 10.9/10.

* Kontakta din terforséljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillatna kult-
ryck.

* Virekomenderar att se efter eller kontrollera skruvférbanden enligt tabel-
len efter (ett bruk av) ca 1000 km.

* Vid borrning skall man se till att broms- og bransleledningarna inte ska-
das.

* Avlagsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - frdn punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.

Atdragningsmoment for skruvar och muttrar (8.8)
M10 46 Nm
M12 71 Nm (med sjélvsakrande mutter)

© 1953/07-09-1998/6





